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PALMERSTON: = MARSTERS CLAIM TO

William Marsters to Gov., Fiji, 6.1.88: I wish-to apply to
you through Mr. Exham, H.B.M. Consul at Rarotonga, about the
possession of Palmerston Island, as I wish to claim it as my own,
I have been on this island since 1864, and it is inhabited with
all my own family. I was put here by Mr. John Brander of Tahiti. =
to make cocoanut oil for him, for the first six years their - o
vessels attended me regularly, but afterwards they left me for
two and three years at a time without coming near, and in 1878 .
they ceased coming here altogether, and from 1878 until Sept. in
1887 I heard no more from Mr. Brander whence I received a letter .
from Mr. Darsie of Tahiti, which has married the late Mr. Brander's
wife, stating that the 1sland became his wife's property at Mr.
Branders death, also threatening to put the case in the hands of
the French Government if I should not give the island up. When
Mr. Brander left off coming to the island in 1878, there was only
about five thousand cocoanut trees on the island, since that I
have planted about two hundred thousand trees, which has been done
by my own expenses, I wish to know if the British Government has
given Mr. Brander any authority to possess the 1island, if not, -
T should 1like to register the 1sland in my name, as It hink it :
will be a great pity to drive my children away from the island =~
as it is the only home they got, I should also wish to know if -
Mr. Darsie could drive me away from the isdand without paying for
the improvements that I have done to it this last ten years. I
hope that you will be able to let me know something of the rights
of the island before longe -

I remain your B

Obedient Servant,
¥m. Marsters.



PALMERSTON: MARSTERS CLAIM TO

Ag. Consul Exham to Gov. Fiji, 1.2.88:
angd
RixxiamxNarskersxkexR@axXyxxRikikyxGxX xR\

Your Excellency,

I am requested by Mr. Wm. Marsters of Palmerston
Island to write you on his behalf and to forward you a letter
written by him. As your Excellency will see, Mr. Marsters has
been on that island since 1864 and for nearly ten years has not
- been visited by any vessels belonging to elither the late John
Brander of Tahiti, or his executors. The late John Branders
"Merchant of Tahiti" claim to Palmerston Island, arose as follows,
about the year 1850 Palmerston was inhabited by four white men,
headed by one "Jeffry Strickland" who employed themselves“during
Beche de Mer - Being in a starving condition they made arrange-
ments with one Capt. Bowles, who salled a vessel for Mr. J.

Dunnet of Tahitl and which vessel called at the island, to hand
over to the sald Capt. Bowles all their rights and titles to the
island in consideration of his giving them a free passge to
Rarotonga which he accordingly did, some years after this Nr.
Dunnet died and Capt. Bowles then Master of one of Mr. Branders
vessels, gave his rights to Palmerston to Mr. Brander. Mr. Brander
then in the year 1864 put Mr. Marsters on the island on the
conditions, (purely verbal) that he made cocoanut oill and sold it
to his vessels, and that Mr. Marsters recelved payment, at the
market prices in the Hervey Group. Up to 1870 Mr. Brander sent
regularly every six months to Palmerston and after that date till
1878, they have paid three visits, and from that time to the
present, none of their vessels have called at the Island. 1In

the meantime, Mr. Marsters has got & large family of children and
grandchildren around him, and they have planted the whole of the
islands in the lagoon with upwards of two hundred thousand nuts,
which are to writers knowledge growing up fine trees, some already
bearing nuts.

Last year Mr. Darsie who married the widow of the
late John Brander hearing that Palmerston had become & most
valuable propebty, set up a claim to the island on his wife's
behalf and threatened to get the French Government to interfere
and turn Mr. Marsters and his children off the island. Now in
1881 when on my way from England, I called at Wellington, N.Z; ang
had an interview with Sir Arthur Gordon, he told me distinctly
that Mr. Brander had never registered Palmerston Island as his
property as Sir Arthur Gordon said that at the request of Mr. J.T,
Arundel (Houlder Bro. & Co.) he had made special enquirles on the
subject. Should therefore this be the case (and I belleve it 1is
so) would your Excellency kindly register the 1sland In Mr. William
Marster's name, and any expenses incurred I wlll be happty to
remit yoh at once. The island is in your jurisdiction being
situated in 167° W longitude and 17°S Latitude and therefore out of
the Pacific Station.
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PALMERSTON: MARSTERS CLAIM TO (contd.)

If your Excellency should be unable to at once grant
a register for the island, will you send some written authority -
to Mr. Marsters to hold the island until such time ‘as a settlement
can be made. I consider myself that Mrs. Darsie has no shadow of
a claim, and that it has now only been raised when she heard the '
island was valuable, and when she expected that Mr, Marsters could
not get any one to assist him.

The vessels of Messrs. Donald and Edenborough of
Auckland N.Z. vigsit Mr. Marsters every six months taking his .
produce and supplying him with goods, and I think it a pity if the
place should be allowed to fall into French hands. Any answer you
may make to Mr. Marsters must be sent via Rarotonga, as I believe-
it is the only way of communicating with him.

I may add that there 1s a very large 1agoon at
Palmerston and that with a very small outlay, the entrance could
be made wide enough and deep enough to allow any ship of war to
enter, ,

I have &Ce

R. Exham.
Act. Consul.



PALMERSTON ISLAND: _LEASE OF

Sec, to H,C., to Darsie, 1,8,89: With reference to your letter of the
13th October respecting the lease granted by the H,C. for the w,Pacifec
0 Mr., Marsters of Palmerston lsland, a copy of which letter has been .
received by the S.S. for the Colonies, I am directed to inform you
that H,o, the H.C, for the W,Pac. is msking epguiries with respect

to the statements made by yourself and Mr, Marsters,

" in the meentime I am to state th.t H,E, cannot admit in the

esense in which you appear to use the expression thct “"Mr, John Brander

took QOSSGSSion“ of Palmerston Island at any time - for it was as much
brysrs

beyond his competence to do so as it was that of ueoffrey Strickland
or other persons who had preceded him in so called possession, Nor
does it appear that Mr, Brander or his representatives have, as you

- observe, continued to hold peaceable .ossession thereof, but thut, on
hthe contrary, whatever occupation of the island was effected by the
late Mr, Brander it was actually none other than a temporary and
unrecognised occupation, followed apparently by long years of
abandonment, -

- The H,C, is fully satisfied that no Foreign Power has ever
established or asserted any claim to the island in question, which
lies within H,E's Jjurisdiction, and in granting a lease thereof to
Mr, Marsters H,E, has taken a course the general effect of which will
be maintained, You will therefore not be justified in using force to
remove Mr, Marsters, _

But if it can be shown to the satisfaction of the H,C., that
there have teen any misrepresentations made by Mr, Marsters, and that
no practical atandonment has teen made of the occupation of the
island by Mr, Brander, H.E, will without hestitation consider what
recognition should be accorded to the claim you advance, &nd would
submit his views thereupon to H,M's Government,

A - H.E, has been informed that the agreement under which Mr Marsters
was put on Palmerston Island was a purely verbal one, Upon the other
hand you state that there was a written agreement but that it cannot
be found, The nature of the agreemént can, then, only be deduced framm
the conduct of the parties to it, For this purpose H.E, will be glad
to receive from you copies of any letters thet passed between Mr,
Branders and Mr, Msrsters bearing upon the subject, together with
"statements of account &c,

The final statement of account between Mr, Brander and Mr,
Marsters, a copy of which you have forwarded, is not consistent with
the statements of Mr, Marsters; but rather the reverse, It shews
that on the 9th Dec, 1876 a balance of at least # 415.53 was due to
Mr, Marsters, and the French Court appears to have found that the real
balance was #/ 471,85, The judgment of the Court was given on the
13th Oct, 1879, It would appear therefore that for at least two years
there had teen no transactions between Marsters and the firm of Brandep
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PAIMERSTON ISLAND: LEASE OF (contd) -

If Marsters had btroken faith and illegally sold to other firms
copra belonging to Mr, Brander, how is it explained that no claim was
made againsthim in respect of such breach in the Court, H,E, is fully
aware that Mr., Marsters, a British subject, resident outside of French '
territory, would not under ordinary circumstances te subject to the :
jurisdiction of the ¥rench Court; but in &s much as Mr, Marsters
voluntarily submitted to its jurisdiction by bringing before it an
action for debt against the estate of Mr, Branders, the Court would
not have been likely to feel any difficulty in ordering that the amouh
due to Mr. Marsters on the account for 1876 should be set.off as part
payment of any just claim the estate mey have had sgainst.him in L
respect of breach of agreement during the years 1877, 78 & 79. -

Mr., Marsters states thot between 1870 & 1878 two and three yeass:
at a time elapsed without any of Mr, Branders vessels touching at the
jsland, and thzt in 1878 they cezsed calling altogether, .

The account forwarded by you is quite consis:ent with this -

statement, But if the statement is true it is ‘inconsistent with the
gssumption thst Mr, Bram er and Mr, Mersters occupied at this time the
respective positions of Master and Servant, 1t is stated that Mr, '
Marsters was to receive no wages, and wes to be paid at a fixed rate
for produce delivered to Mr, Brander, A failure to send vessels at
reasonable intervals would be a breach of the contract on thepart of
Mr, Brander, and would indicate that he had abandored whatever interest .
he may havehad upon the island or upon Marster's settlement there,

1t is contended by Mr, Marsters that simce 187u the island was
practically and since 1878 totally, abandoned for business furposes
py Mr. Brander and his representatiwas; and that he (Mr.Marsters) has
very largely increased the value of the island by planting & large
number of coconut trees and otherwise improved the value of his position
and that of his family, oun this assumption Mr, Marster's application
has received the favourable consideration of H,M's Government, '

| am to add in conclusion thet the allotment of Palmerston Is,
to Mrs, Darsie in the partition of Mr, Brander's estate, by the Court
at Tahiti, however valu.ble as a proof of your being entitled to be
considered as Mr, Brami er's representative, in no way affects the
position of Mr, Marters who was not a party to the partition nor can
it be held as creating a legal right which Mr, Brander himself had
never enjoyed, ‘ '

1 have «c, .
Wilffed Collet
Secretary,



PALMERSTON: _LEASE OF

H.C, to kxham, 7.8.79 (really '89): I have the honour to inform you
that a letter (of which I enclose a copy together with my reply) has
- been received from Mr, Darsie making claim to the island of Palmerston
Although Mr, Darsie's representations are deficient in proof of the
justice of his cleim it is necessary for me to make further enquiry
into the case and I shall be glad of your assistance in obtaining the
fullest information, btoth from Mr, Marsters and other sour ces that
may be known to you,
. in your letter to me of the 1lst Feb, 1888 you state that the
agreement was a purely verbal one, You will obsefve thct Mr, Dersie
has forwerded to me copy of an «ffidavit made by Mr, John Hert to the
effect that Mr, Bram er employed an overseer named Sweet at Palmerston;
that marsters was successor to Sweet and entered into a written agree-
ment with Hart (who was acting on behalf of Bram er) to serve the
interests of Mr, Brander until removed, The agreement is said to be
lost, 1 shall be glad to learn if - or to whut exient - these state-
ments are true,

I shall also be glad to receive copies of &ll correspond.nce
and statements of account between Marsters and the firm of Brunder;
and to learn under what circumstarc es Marsters first sold the produce
of Palmerston Is, to another firm; also whether he at any time when he
had the opportunity of selling to Brander, or his representatives,
refused to do so,

In the case of Mr, Marsters having delivered produce to other
vessels than*those of the firm of brander during the interval between
1870 & 1876 , I desire to know whether it was with Mr. Brander's
consent or knowledge. How did Mr. Narsters obtain necessary stores
during that period.

Mr. Darsie says that "numperous attempts have been made by me
(him) to correspond with Marsters, but my (his) letters to him
remain unanswered". I shall be glad to learn whet letters hawe
been received from Mr. Darsie by Mersters, and to be furnished with
copies of them,

Mr. Marsters sayd thet from 1878 till Sept. 1887, he heard no
more from Mr, Brander, but from the statement forwarded by Nr.Darsie
it would appeer thet in 1879 Marsters brought en action in the Court
at Tahliti against Brander's estate for money due to him. I shall
be gled to receive an explanation of this.'

I have &c.
John B.Thurston.

# It now appears that Marsters did not deliver produce to other
vessels during this period. Brander's vessels called at long
intervals but Brander had not then abandoned Marsters or the
island. (Note to Enclosure 2 despatch No. of 11 March 1890).

++ Marsters evidently meant that no vessel from Brander called on

him since 1878 which is correct (Note to Enclosure
of 1 March 1890). ( 3 Despstch No.



PALMERSTON ISLAND

Darsie to Thurston, Tahiti, 13.9.89: Brander took hold and occupied

an islend uninhabited & belonging to no person or power & cont'd to
hold peacfully until his death in 1877, when Marsters trled to

appropriate deliberately and unlawfully.

As Brander's veséels received little or no produce decided in
January 1879 to send 'Concordia' to bring Marsters to reason and
make new agreement - lost on Scilly Island.

Numerous attempts to correspond verbally and by letter with Masters.
M in position of servant or employee of Brander - vessels sent as
often as required and ceased only when M broke faith and gave his
produce to other people instead, as bound, to Brander. Capt. Vincent

found very little oll to justify trip.

Papeete, 17 July 1886

Mr William Masters
Palmerston Island

Dear Sir. -

I have been for a long time waiting an opportunity of writing to
you on the subject of Palmerston Island, which as you are aware
became the property of my wife (formerly Mrs Brander) in the division
by the authorities here, of the estate of the late Mr John Brander,
owner of Palmerston Island.

It is necessary for usto make a new arrangement in the form of a
lease of the 1sland from Mrs Darsie to yourself, iIf you wish to remain
there, and I would thank you to forward me your propositions on the
subject as early as possible, as I have had enquiries from others about
it, end would like to hear from you before deciding what to do.

. I may as well mention, that a report has reached me, to the effect
that you intend claiming the island as your own, But I do not believe
you would be gullty of such a thing, I will however be glad to have
your deniel thereto, as it was given to me as a fact.

I hope that this letter willsoon reach your hands and awaiting
your replye.
I am, dear Sir,

Yours truly
George Darsie.

® 000880000880
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Darsie to Masters, 24.8.87: no reply received and therefore seems
that rumour is correct. "I have therefore to advise you that after
giving a reasonable time for you to reply to this and make sultable
propositions for the lease of the islend which I cean take into
consideration, I widl put the affair into the hands of the French
Government, who will I am assured fMg take immediate steps to protect
Mrs Darsie's interests, and having already waited more than a year

I do not feel inclined to put i1t off much longer. Six months

should be ample time to allow of your sending me a reply, I will
therefore give that time."

®© 000 0ococeeeee o000 0 O0C O

Palmerston Island
September 13th L8888

G. Darsie Esqgr.
Dear Sir.

In answer to your letter of June 16th also the former® letters
vhich I received about the Y¥¢ leasing of Palmerston Island I cannot
see how you have any claim on the island, although I was put on here
by one of Mr Brander's vessels. I never was pald any wages and for
over 10 years Mr Brander's people never visited me, all the labour
employed on the island has been paid by me, and when I arrived here
in 1864 there were only cocoanuts on one island, whereas now all the
islands in the lagoon are fully planted, all done by my own laboys,
further in the year 1865 when Jeffry Strickland came g¥f¢¥ back here,
he claimed the island as his, and he sold to me some property on the
islande T have applied to the High Commissi oner of the Western F
Pacific for protection, and have received a protection paper from
hime A

I remain
" yours truly

William Masterse.

®eoop0ec e e 00000 e

Extract of a letter from Mr Exham, Rarotonga to Mr G. Darsie, Tahiti,
dated Rarotongea 29th September 1888,

"Our vessel having made a trip to Palmerston your letters wers
delivered 1n due course to Mr Masters, and I enclose you a letter
Mr Masters sends and which letter was written by Capt. Harris of

the 'Sandfly' and signed by Masters. Capt. Harris tells me that
what he has written was simply the declaration of Masters and that
Masters said that he would only leave his home where he hag slaved
with his family for over 20 years, when he was a dead man. However
I know Masters better than anyone else and I know that he has a
great deal of gratefulness 1n his character so if you wish I will



see If T cannot get him to agree to give Mrs Darsie a sum of money
in return for the later Mr Brander having taken him there.

I know that Masters has always spoken most respectfully of Mrs
Darsie and repeatedly acknowledged to me the obligation he was under
to her, this is since the death of Mrg Brander, and I believe that
you will get more out of Masters this way than by claiming the
island. If therefore you give me an UAAAYAYIAE authority I will
see what can be done and at the same time let me know what you would
expect. For my part I think T might persuade Masters to give
$1000. You mey perhaps think that Masters has authorized me to
write you this, no such thing. I take this responsibility on myself
as 1lst I do not wish to see Masters In trouble & 2nd I consider it
just that he should give some share of his gains to the people that
helped him to get to-Palmerston. s olsisiels s s n

R. Exham." !

Ansa Nov, 12 1888
G. Darsie Esgre Papeete

Dear Sir.

Yours of Oct 4th came to hand Nov 22nd & I take the firsf opportunit
of sending back the copy of letter to Mr Masters, with my attested
signature to it certifying delivery of the original by me to Mr Masters
in Nove. 1867,

During that month I touched .at Palmerston on my way to Samoa and
Masters complained that vessels were not sent often enough to him,

but found he had very little c.us. 0ll on hand - so gave him some
provisions & trade & told him I would call again there on my return
from Semoa, which I did, & took a quantity of oil from him, gave him
more trade &c. & balanced his books - as agent in charge of the island
for Mr J. Brander, giving him credit for the share he had on the oill

& other produce he had collected (the books had not been balanced

for a long time before) - Ceptains of vessels only having entered what
they gave him or received from him) at the rates arranged in Tahiti
when he was sent to take charge of the 1slnd. It was perfectly

clear then that he was only in charge for Mr J. Brander - & Masters
made no question about it., Were I in Tshitil & could look over some
of my old books, I might be able to give you further particulars.

I remain, dear Sir,
Yours truly.
.M, yzd £ Vincent.
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List of Mr Brander's vessels having called at Palmerston Islend and
date of calling.

1863 July Scho&ner 'Aorai'! - this vessel took Masters to
Palmerston Island.

1864 September Brig ‘'Suerte!

1865 December Schooner ‘'Annie Laurie!

1866 August Schooner 'Aorai'!

1867 July Barque 'Ionia'

1867 November Schooner 'Aorai'

1868 Jaﬁuary Schooner 'Aorai'

A1868 November Schooéer 'Annle Leurie!

1869 June. Brig 'Alice!

1869 September Schnoner 'Annie Laurie!

1870 May Schooner 'Annie Laurie!

1871 Mey Brig 'Mahina' :

1872 November Brig 'Sir John Burgoyne'

1873 June Schooner 'Marion'

1875 January Schooner !'Venus'!

1875 December Schooner 'Venus'

1876 August Schooner !'Venugs'

1876 December Schooner !'Venus' This schooner was lost on Altuteki,

thereby causing a delay in sending
1878 September Barque !'Marama' another schoonere
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Mr Darsie
Dear Sir

Captain Hunter took charge of Palmerston Isd after my
Father abandoned it in 1844, he held possession of 1t until he went
to China. I do not remember any other person being on the Isd
until Mr Brander took charge in 1857,

: Yours ‘truly
Oct 30 1879 J.W. -Dunnett,

9 0 0 00 0% 0% %089

Mr Miller .
Desr Sir

As the Ownership of Palmerston Isd 1s disputed by M. Masters &
Co I forward you 3 old Log Books to prove that a Mr Sweet was in
charge for Mr Brander before Masters was landed by Captain Jno Hart
in July 1863, I believe Captain Nissen took M. Sweet to Valpso.

Yours truly
Oct 30 1879 JsWs Dunnette.
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Palmerston Sept 6th /78

Mrs T. Salmon Brander
Madam

The "Marsma" hsving just arrived Cesptain Risdon has delivered
to me your letter he has made an arrangement with me, that my order on
you in favour of S.C.,0, Co will be pald otherwise I would not have
been able to let him have my Cobra as I should have had to let the
S.0.0. Co have it to clear my debt with them for provisions, having
been without one of your vessels for so many months.

All perticulars Captain Risdon will be able to glve you.

Hoping you will be sble to let a vessel attend upon me oftener
so as to glve me provisions and take my produce. :

I remain Medam
Yours obediently
W. Mersters.

(Note by Thurston: Shews that Mersters would have kept up the
agreement if Brander's firm had sent any vessels which they did
note. One started but wags wrecked on the way and they never sent Agﬁ-

again, )



Papeete 18 June 1878

Mr Wm Massters
Palmerston Island

Sir

e feceived in due course your 1et£er of 31lst March last which has
taken me by surprise.

You will have learnt before this that your draft has been refused
since you hold no authority from me to issue such documents, and T
can only hope, that you have got out of the scrape you have put
yourself into, in some way or other, without sacrificing my interests.

As I cannot for a moment allow any one connected with my Establish-
ment to overstep hls power in a similar fashion, I am looking for
gome one to replace you in the island, but wish you to stay until
I find a sultable person when you will have to come to Papeete to
settle accountse. ‘ :

The 'Vini'! goes up to supply you with what provisions you may be
in want of. As you have been over fg in Rarotonga, you are perhaps
aware that it is due to the logss of the 'Venus' that I have been
prevented from giving you for awhile the usual call.

Trusting you may have collected a considerable lot of Coprah.

I remaln. .
Yours truly
pp T. Salmon Vre Brander
C. Coppenrath.

Palmer ston March 31lst 1878
Madame Ceve Brander T. Salmon

Madam

“aving been short of provisions for some time and none of your
vessels coming my way, I have drawn upon you at three days sight fer
$522.74 in favor of the Soclete Commerciale de 1'Oceanie, which draft
please honor and debit me in account (for provision from Loreley)s

Yours truly
W. Marsters,

..Q..'......ﬂ.'



The proposed agreement between Mrs T. Salmon Vve. Brander and Marsters
signed by the first party at Papeete on 22,1.79, provided that
Masters shd work as Overseer of P. Is. without any fixed salary, his
sole remuneration for his services to be the cocoanuts grown on the
island., M to turn the coconuts (with the exception of the few
required for the use of his family and the pigs) into copra which he
must sell to B. B willbuy all copra at 23 cents per 1lb - quality

to be equal to best Hervey Island. M to supply himself from B's
trading vessels at invoice prices and nowhere else unless no visit
for 4 months when he may buy necessaries he is urgently in want of.
All other island produce to be sold to B at arranged prices.
Agreement for 1 year and if not terminated for 2nd.

Note: the 'Concordia' by which this was sent was lost on Scilly Is.
and papers retd to Tahiti.
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R. Exham to HC, 18.11.89:From the time I first met Masters in 1875 ff
always understood only a verbal agreement.

Masters succeeded Sweet, who would not remain any longer in place.

M was then living on Hervey Island. Brander paid M full value of
his produce at 2z¢ per 1lb. which was then the same as paid in the
Cook Group to all traders and natives.

M always considered bound in honour to give his produce-to B's ships,
and when left.for 2 years without one he refused to sell elsewhere
but took passage to Cook Group to find out what had happened and
meeting one of B's ships st Aitutaki he went home in her.

In early part of 1879 schooner 'Hammonia', commended and owned by Mr
(?) Ellacott and chartered by the Soclete Commercial de 1l'Oceanie
went to P and M heard of Brander's death 2 years before.

M feeling himself abandoned by the successors to B sold produce to
Ellscott and at the same time forwarded his a/c against Brander to
the Socilete C. de 1'0, for collection ending by the estate having to
pay $471.85. )

"Tn conclusion I may add that for the last two years Mr Darsie has
dome 1little else then lay claim to different properties in Tahiti
and in all cases he has been defeated by law.

T consider that after the improvements made by Marsters & his
family it would be a greast wrong for to turn him out end give the
Tsland over to a man that for ten years abandoned them and left
them to get supplies where best they may and who no% finding that
dguring those ten years Masters hes vastly improved the Islands lays

a fictitious elaim to the place".
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PALMERSTON TISLAND

2908 Jackson Street,
San Francisco,
9th December, 1891.

My Lord,

I received your letter of 17th April-in due time and have by
last Mail from Tahitl received a letter from Sir J.ThumBston on
the sunject of Palmerston Island.

I have been detained here longer than I intended staying on
my way home to Scotland, through an accident to one of my children
which will delay me until next springe.

As soon as I reach home I will do what is possible to obtain
& revision of the decision re Palmerston Island, arrived st by
Your Lordship and His Excellency Sir J. Thurston, as I cannot
understand for what reason the man Masters, who was placed on
Palmerston by Mr Brander to take charge of the Island for Mr
Brander, has been put in pessession by Her Majesty's Government
and I hereby continue to protest against the acts of Her Majesty's
Government and of Mr Masters.

I have, %c.
George Darsie

The Secretary of State
for the Coloniles.

Forwarded by SS to HC under cover of No.2 of 4.2.92, without
comment.
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Note: In the originals of letters on file in the Archives William
Marsters # signs his name MARSTERS, not Masters.
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PALMERSTON ISLAND

In the originals of letters held in the Archives Marsters name 1s
spelt MARSTERS, not Masters.

His Agent in 1892 was Goodwin and De Lisle of Wellington and
Rarotongs.
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¢ GROUP ISLAND|
JOR NATIVES -
o) —— xRy
Marsters’ Descendants
Parliamentary Reporter WELLINGTON |

All' but ten acres of Palmerston
Island in the Cook Group is to he
I vested in the native inhabitants, to be
held by them according to their native
| customs and usages. Provision for this
lis made in the Cook Islanus Amend- |
ment Bill, i s ;

Palmerston Island is at present all
Crown land. It was originally settled
by William Marsters in 1862, who held
it under licencé from the Crown. The
last renewal ex})il'ed on December 31,
1953. Under this licence, all build-
ings and other improvements erected
by the licensee reverted to the Crown
at the termination of the licence. The
present inhabitants of the island are
descendants of Marsters. The bill is
retrospective to the end of last vear.
The ten acres set aside are for admin-
istration purposes.




